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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

 

 

Board of Trustees 

MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries 

 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries (the System), 

which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of September 30, 2025 and 2024, the related consolidated 

statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes 

to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial statements). 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 

position of the System as of September 30, 2025 and 2024, and the results of their operations, changes in net 

assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 

in the United States of America. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America (GAAS).  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' 

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be 

independent of the System and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 

requirements relating to our audits.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 

financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 

events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the System's ability to continue as a 

going concern for a period of one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be 

issued. 
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Board of Trustees 

MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries 

 

 

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our 

opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when 

it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 

from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 

of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 

or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 

statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

 

 • Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 

 • Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures 

include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements. 

 

 • Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the System's internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

 • Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 

financial statements. 

 

 • Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 

raise substantial doubt about the System's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 

period of time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 

that we identified during the audit. 

 

 
 

Portland, Maine 

February 6, 2026 
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MAINEHEALTH SYSTEM 

(MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries) 

 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

 

September 30, 2025 and 2024 

(In thousands) 

 

 

Assets 2025 2024 Liabilities and Net Assets 2025 2024 

Current assets:   Current liabilities:   

 Cash and cash equivalents $ 370,937 $ 318,905  Current portion of long-term debt  $ 37,575  $ 42,242 

 Investments 1,144,008 1,078,450  Current portion of lease obligation 14,752 16,690 

 Patient accounts receivable 552,184 533,191  Accounts payable and other current liabilities 191,906 191,690 

 Current portion of investments whose use is limited 17,634 15,442  Accrued payroll, payroll taxes and amounts withheld 163,080 140,062 

 Inventories, prepaid expenses and other current assets   159,319   163,851  Accrued earned time 120,300 105,064 

Total current assets 2,244,082 2,109,839  Accrued interest payable 6,468 6,603 

    Estimated amounts payable under reimbursement regulations 37,786 68,655 

Investments whose use is limited by:    Self-insurance reserves 54,271 42,546 

 Debt agreements 27,363 37,940  Deferred revenue   29,626   34,991 

 Board designation 199,825 180,671   Total current liabilities 655,764 648,543 

 Self-insurance trust agreements 33,725 34,496    

 Specially designated specific purpose funds 124,879 105,429 Accrued retirement benefits 205,490 249,881 

 Plant replacement funds 3,845 5,757 Self-insurance reserves – less current portion 64,997 67,385 

 Funds functioning as endowment funds 169,050 152,942 Long-term debt, less current portion 800,136 837,127 

 Pooled life income funds 2,042 2,049 Long-term lease obligation – less current portion 122,627 123,634 

 Beneficial interest in perpetual and charitable remainder trusts   62,369   58,294 Other liabilities   47,166   33,969 

 623,098 577,578   Total liabilities 1,896,180 1,960,539 

 Less current portion   (17,634)   (15,442)    

   605,464   562,136 Net assets:   

    Without donor restrictions 2,686,257 2,416,338 

Property, plant and equipment - net 1,682,851 1,665,076  With donor restrictions   365,794   325,602 

Right of use assets 129,587 133,321   Total net assets 3,052,051 2,741,940 

Other assets   286,247   232,107        

      

Total assets $ 4,948,231 $ 4,702,479 Total liabilities and net assets $  4,948,231 $4,702,479 

      

      

      

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.      
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MAINEHEALTH SYSTEM 

(MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries) 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

 

Years Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 

(In thousands) 

 

 

   2025 2024 

Revenue: 

 Patient service revenue  $ 4,264,732 $ 3,856,373 

 Other revenue   567,559  473,588 

 

  Total revenue and other support   4,832,291  4,329,961 

 

Expenses: 

 Salaries   2,263,045  2,064,087 

 Employee benefits   609,895  526,701 

 Supplies   894,384  768,069 

 Professional fees and purchased services   535,942  524,477 

 Facility and other costs   165,889  155,025 

 State taxes   81,909  59,491 

 Interest   31,696  23,875 

 Depreciation and amortization   173,442  167,613 

 

  Total expenses   4,756,202  4,289,338 

 

Income from operations   76,089  40,623 

 

Nonoperating gains (losses): 

 Gifts and donations – net of related expenses   1,336  721 

 Interest and dividends   49,030  49,196 

 Recognized gain (loss) on cash flow hedge instruments   886  (2,069) 

 Nonservice periodic pension costs   (7,739)  2,411 

 Equity in earnings of joint ventures   11,230  2,533 

 Increase in fair value of investments   66,718  121,475 

 Other   (5,970)  5,933 

 

  Total nonoperating gains (losses) - net   115,491  180,200 

 

Excess of revenue and nonoperating gains – net over expenses   191,580  220,823 

 

Net assets released from restrictions for property, plant and equipment   3,866  10,432 

Retirement benefit plan adjustments   74,473  (3,198) 

 

Increase in net assets without donor restriction  $ 269,919 $ 228,057 

 

 

 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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MAINEHEALTH SYSTEM 

(MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries) 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

Years Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 

(In thousands) 

 

 

   2025 2024 

Net assets without donor restrictions: 

 Excess of revenue and nonoperating gains – net over expenses  $ 191,580 $ 220,823 

 Net assets released from restrictions for 

  property, plant and equipment   3,866  10,432 

 Retirement benefit plan adjustments   74,473  (3,198) 

 

  Increase in net assets without donor restriction   269,919  228,057 

 

Net assets with donor restrictions: 

 Gifts and donations   25,479  22,987 

 Interest and dividends   5,648  3,957 

 Change in value of perpetual and beneficial interest trusts   4,075  7,870 

 Realized and unrealized gains on investments   22,353  30,176 

 Net assets released for operations   (13,497)  (14,689) 

 Net assets released for property, plant and equipment   (3,866)  (10,432) 

 

  Increase in net assets with donor restrictions   40,192  39,869 

 

Increase in net assets   310,111  267,926 

 

Net assets – beginning of year   2,741,940  2,474,014 

 

Net assets – end of year  $ 3,052,051 $ 2,741,940 

 

 

 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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MAINEHEALTH SYSTEM 
(MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries) 

 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

 
Years Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 

(In thousands) 
 
   2025 2024 
Cash flows from operating activities: 
 Increase in net assets  $ 310,111 $ 267,926 
 Adjustment to reconcile increase in net assets 
  to net cash provided by operating activities: 
   Depreciation and amortization   173,442  167,580 
   Accretion of bond issuance cost and premium, net   (3,648)  (3,533) 
   Equity in earnings of joint ventures   (11,230)  (2,533) 
   Net realized and change in unrealized gains on investments   (89,071)  (151,651) 
   Net (gain) loss on cash flow hedge instruments   (886)  2,069 
   Net gain on charitable remainder and perpetual trusts   (4,075)  (7,897) 
   Loss on disposal of fixed assets   5,512  1,085 
   Noncash lease expense   789  829 
   Restricted contributions and investments income   (31,127)  (26,944) 
   Retirement benefit plan adjustments   (74,473)  3,198 
   Increase in asset retirement obligations   (226)  94 
   Increase (decrease) in cash resulting from a change in: 
    Patient accounts receivable   (18,993)  (74,248) 
    Inventories, prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,532  (27,877) 
    Other assets   (51,319)  (34,611) 
    Accounts payable and other current liabilities   40,537  85,763 
    Amounts payable under reimbursement regulations   (30,869)  (18,288) 
    Self-insurance reserves   9,337  (1,871) 
    Accrued retirement benefits   30,082  25,327 
    Other liabilities   14,309  (730) 
  Net cash provided by operating activities   272,734  203,688 
 
Cash flows from investing activities: 
 Purchase of investments   (690,533)  (939,798) 
 Proceeds from sale of investments   672,601  826,062 
 Decrease in other assets   217  (105) 
 Distributions from joint ventures   9,984  9,599 
 Contributions to joint ventures   –     (166) 
 Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (203,847)  (259,236) 
  Net cash used by investing activities   (211,578)  (363,644) 
 
Cash flows from financing activities: 
 Payments of long-term debt   (38,484)  (34,894) 
 Payments of finance lease obligations   (1,035)  (1,440) 
 Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt   1,060  137,038 
 Restricted contributions and investment income   29,335  27,044 
  Net cash (used) provided by financing activities   (9,124)  127,748 
 
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   52,032  (32,208) 
 
Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of year   318,905  351,113 
 
Cash and cash equivalents – end of year  $ 370,937 $ 318,905 
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MAINEHEALTH SYSTEM 

(MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries) 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED) 

 

Years Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 

(In thousands) 

 

 

   2025 2024 

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information: 

 Cash paid during the year for interest  $ 39,594 $ 36,026 

 

Supplemental disclosure of noncash activities: 

 Right of use assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations: 

  Operating leases  $ 14,218 $ 1,773 

 Purchases of property, plant and equipment in 

  accounts payable and other current liabilities  $ 5,714 $ 13,281 

 

 

 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 

 

 



MAINEHEALTH SYSTEM 

(MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries) 

 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

September 30, 2025 and 2024 
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1. Reporting Entity 
 
 Organization 
 
 The MaineHealth System (the System) is comprised of MaineHealth Services, the parent organization, 

and its subsidiaries.  The subsidiaries of MaineHealth Services include MaineHealth, NorDx, 
MaineHealth Care at Home, The Memorial Hospital at North Conway, N.H., MaineHealth New 
Hampshire Ambulatory Care, and MaineHealth Maine Ambulatory Care.  The subsidiary named 
MaineHealth consists of local health systems utilizing d/b/a's of Maine Medical Center (MMC), Mid 
Coast Hospital, Lincoln Hospital, Stephens Hospital, Franklin Hospital, MaineHealth Behavioral 
Health at Spring Harbor, Waldo Hospital and Pen Bay Hospital.  Under MaineHealth, the combined 
resources of the local health systems are allocated in a manner that is consistent with the System's 
vision of helping make the communities it serves the healthiest in America. 

 
 MaineHealth Services, together with its controlled subsidiaries, MaineHealth and The Memorial 

Hospital at North Conway, N.H., maintain a controlling interest in MaineHealth Accountable Care 
Organization, LLC (MaineHealth ACO), a value based contracting entity. 

 
 The purpose of the System is to lead the development of a premier community care network that 

provides a broad range of integrated health care services for populations in Maine and northern New 
England.  The System's network provides services along the full continuum of care as necessary to 
improve the health status of the populations it serves.  As such, revenue includes those generated from 
direct patient care services, amounts earned from incentive and risk arrangements, the provision of 
medical education and training services, federal and state grants and contracts, sundry revenue 
generated from the operations of the subsidiaries, fund-raising conducted to support the activities of 
the System and its subsidiaries, and investment earnings. 

 
 
2. Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 Basis of Presentation 
 
 The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the System.  The 

consolidated financial statements have been presented in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) consistent with the Financial Accounting 

Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 954, Health Care Entities, and other 
pronouncements applicable to health care organizations.  Upon consolidation, intercompany 
transactions and balances have been eliminated. 

 
 Use of Estimates 
 
 The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements.  Estimates also 
affect the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could 
differ from those estimates.  Significant estimates are made in the areas of patient accounts receivable, 
the fair value of financial instruments, amounts receivable and payable under reimbursement 
regulations, asset retirement obligations (AROs), retirement benefits and self-insurance reserves. 

 

  



MAINEHEALTH SYSTEM 

(MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries) 

 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

September 30, 2025 and 2024 
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 

 COVID-19 Pandemic and CARES Act and Other Relief Funding 

 

 The System received several government grants related to the COVID-19 pandemic over the past 

several years, including approximately $58,962,000 and $14,292,000 for the years ended September 30, 

2025 and 2024, respectively.  These payments are recorded within other revenues in the consolidated 

statements of operations and changes in net assets.  Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 

funds of approximately $57,991,000 and $13,355,000, respectively, were included in these funds at 

September 30, 2025 and 2024 with the remainder recognized from State grants.  These payments are 

accounted for as government grants and are not subject to repayment, provided the System is able to 

comply with the conditions of the funding, including demonstrating that the distributions received have 

been used for healthcare-related expenses attributable to COVID-19. 

 

 The System will continue to monitor compliance with the terms and conditions of the FEMA funds, 

and other potential assistance programs.  If the System is unable to attest to or comply with current or 

future terms and conditions, the System's ability to retain some or all of the distributions received may 

be impacted. 

 

 In December 2025, the System received payments and recorded other revenue and interest income 

totaling $19,876,000 and $3,312,000, respectively, for previously submitted claims under the 

Employee Retention Credit (ERC).  The ERC is a refundable payroll tax credit intended to encourage 

employers to retain employees during the periods of economic disruption related to COVID-19.  Due 

to the significant uncertainty that existed regarding the ultimate collectibility of a portion of these 

claims, evolving Internal Revenue Service (IRS) guidance and the potential for further review or audit, 

management did not record a receivable as of the year ended September 30, 2025. 

 

 Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 

 Cash and cash equivalents include investments in highly liquid debt securities with a maturity at the 

date of purchase of three months or less, excluding amounts classified as investments whose use is 

limited. 

 

 Patient Accounts Receivable 

 

 Patient accounts receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding 

balances.  Balances that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts 

are written off. 

 

 When the System has an unconditional right to payment, subject only to the passage of time, the right 

is treated as a receivable.  Patient accounts receivable, including billed accounts and unbilled accounts 

for which there is an unconditional right to payment, and estimated amounts due from third-party 

payors for retroactive adjustments, are receivables if the right to consideration is unconditional and 

only the passage of time is required before payment of that consideration is due.  For patient accounts 

receivable, the estimated uncollectible amounts are generally considered implicit price concessions 

that are a direct reduction to patient accounts receivable.  Patient accounts receivable amounted to 

$552,184,000, $533,191,000 and $458,943,000 as of September 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

 

  



MAINEHEALTH SYSTEM 

(MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries) 

 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

September 30, 2025 and 2024 
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 

 Investments 

 

 Investments are stated at fair value.  The recorded value of investments in hedge funds and limited 

partnerships is based on fair value as estimated by management using information provided by external 

investment managers.  The System has applied the provisions of Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 

2009-12, Investments in Certain Entities that Calculate Net Asset Value (NAV) per Share (or its 

Equivalent).  This standard allows for the estimation of the fair value of investments in investment 

companies for which the investment does not have a readily determinable fair value using NAV per 

share or its equivalent as a practical expedient.  The System has utilized the NAV reported by each of 

the underlying funds as a practical expedient to estimate the value of the investment for each of these 

funds.  The System believes that these valuations are a reasonable estimate of fair value as of 

September 30, 2025 and 2024, but are subject to uncertainty and, therefore, may differ from the value 

that would have been used had a market for the investments existed.  Such differences could be 

material.  Certain of the hedge fund and limited partnership investments have restrictions on the 

withdrawal of the funds (see Note 8).  Investments are classified as current assets based on the 

availability of funds for current operations.  Investment income or loss (including realized and 

unrealized gains and losses on investments, interest, and dividends) is included in the excess of 

revenues and nonoperating gains – net over expenses, unless the income or loss is restricted by donor 

or law.  The accounting for the pension plan assets is disclosed in Note 8. 

 

 As provided for under ASC Topic 825, Financial Instruments, the System made the irrevocable 

election to report investments and investments whose use is limited at fair value with changes in value 

reported in the excess of revenues and nonoperating gains – net over expenses.  As a result of this 

election, the System reflects changes in the fair value, including both increases and decreases in value 

whether realized or unrealized, in its excess of revenues and nonoperating gains – net over expenses. 

 

 Investments, in general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit, and overall market 

volatility.  As such, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of investments will occur in the 

near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the consolidated 

financial statements. 

 

 Investments Whose Use is Limited 

 

 Investments whose use is limited primarily include investments held by trustees under debt 

agreements, self-insurance trust agreements, and designated investments set aside by the Board of 

Trustees (or member Boards) for purposes over which those Boards retain control and may at their 

discretion subsequently use for other purposes.  In addition, investments whose use is limited include 

investments restricted by donors for specific purposes or periods, as well as investments restricted by 

donors to be held in perpetuity by the System, and the related appreciation on those investments.  

Amounts required to meet current liabilities of the System have been classified as current assets. 

 

  



MAINEHEALTH SYSTEM 

(MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries) 

 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

September 30, 2025 and 2024 
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 

 Property, Plant and Equipment 

 

 Property, plant, and equipment are recorded at cost, or at fair value at the date of acquisition, if 

acquired in a business combination accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting.  

Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful life of each class of depreciable assets and is 

computed using the straight-line method.  Interest costs incurred on borrowed funds during the period 

of construction of capital assets are capitalized as a component of the cost of acquiring those assets.  

MaineHealth recorded capitalized interest of $4,115,000 and $9,909,000 for the years ended 

September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

 

 Gifts of long-lived assets, such as land, building, or equipment, are reported as increases in net assets 

without restrictions and are excluded from the excess of revenues and nonoperating gains – net over 

expenses.  Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used 

and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted 

support.  Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, 

expirations of donor restrictions are reported when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed 

in service. 

 

 Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 

 

 Long-lived assets to be held and used are reviewed for impairment whenever circumstances indicate 

that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable.  Long-lived assets to be disposed of are 

reported at the lower of carrying amount or fair value, less cost to sell. 

 

 Asset Retirement Obligations 

 

 AROs, which are included in other liabilities in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets, are 

legal obligations associated with the retirement of long-lived assets.  These liabilities are initially 

recorded at fair value and the related asset retirement costs are capitalized by increasing the carrying 

amount of the related assets by the same amount as the liability.  Asset retirement costs are 

subsequently depreciated over the useful lives of the related assets.  Subsequent to initial recognition, 

the System records period-to-period changes in the ARO liability resulting from the passage of time, 

increases or decreases in interest expense, and revisions to either the timing or the amount of the 

original expected cash flows to the related assets. 

 

 Leases 

 

 The System determines if an arrangement is a lease at the inception of a contract.  Leases with an 

initial term of twelve months or less are not recorded on the consolidated balance sheets. 

 

 Right-of-use assets represent the System's right to use an underlying asset during the lease term and 

lease liabilities represent the System's obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease.  Right-

of-use assets and liabilities are recognized at the commencement date, based on the net present value 

of fixed lease payments over the lease term.  The System's lease terms include options to extend or 

terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the options will be exercised. 

 

  



MAINEHEALTH SYSTEM 

(MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries) 

 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

September 30, 2025 and 2024 
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 

 The System determines the present value of future lease payments using the rate implicit in the lease 

or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement 

date.  As most of the System's operating leases do not provide an implicit rate, the System generally 

uses its incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at the commencement date in 

determining the present value of lease payments.  The System considers recent debt issuances, as well 

as publicly available data for instruments with similar characteristics, when calculating its incremental 

borrowing rate. 

 

 Operating fixed lease expense and finance lease depreciation expense are recognized on a straight-line 

basis over the lease term.  Variable lease costs consist primarily of common area maintenance and are 

not significant to total lease expense. 

 

 Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans 

 

 The System recognizes the overfunded or underfunded status of its defined benefit and postretirement 

plans as an asset or liability in its consolidated balance sheets.  Changes in the funded status of the 

plans are reported as a change in net assets without restrictions presented below the excess of revenues 

and nonoperating gains – net over expenses in its consolidated statements of operations and changes in 

net assets in the year in which the changes occur. 

 

 The measurement of benefit obligations and net periodic benefit cost is provided by third-party 

actuaries based on estimates and assumptions approved by the System's management.  These 

valuations reflect the terms of the plans and use participant-specific information, such as 

compensation, age, and years of service, as well as certain assumptions, including estimates of 

discount rates, expected long-term rate of return on plan assets, rate of compensation increases, 

interest-crediting rates, and mortality rates. 

 
 Beneficial Interests in Perpetual Trusts 
 
 Beneficial interests in perpetual trusts consist of the System's proportionate share of the fair value of 

assets held by trustees in trust for the benefit of the System in perpetuity, the income from which is 
available for distribution to the System periodically.  The assets held in trust consist primarily of cash 
equivalents and marketable securities.  The fair values of perpetual trusts are measured using the net 
asset value as a practical expedient.  Such amounts are included in investments whose use is limited in 
the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.  Distribution from beneficial interests in perpetual 
trusts is included in nonoperating gains, unless restricted by donors. 

 
 Excess of Revenues and Nonoperating Gains – Net Over Expenses 
 
 The consolidated statements of operations include excess of revenues and nonoperating gains net over 

expenses as the performance indicator.  Changes in net assets without donor restrictions, which are 
excluded from excess of revenues and nonoperating gains – net over expenses, consistent with industry 

practice, include retirement benefit plan adjustments, and contributions of long-lived assets (including 
assets acquired using contributions which by donor restriction were to be used for the purposes of 
acquiring such assets). 

 

  



MAINEHEALTH SYSTEM 

(MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries) 

 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

September 30, 2025 and 2024 
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
 Consolidated Statements of Operations 
 
 For purpose of display, transactions deemed by management to be ongoing, major, or central to the 

provision of health care and related services are reported as operating revenues and expenses.  
Peripheral or incidental transactions are reported as nonoperating gains and losses. 

 
 Patient Service Revenue 
 
 Revenues generally relate to contracts with patients in which the System's performance obligations are 

to provide health care services to patients.  Revenues are recorded during the period obligations to 
provide health care services are satisfied.  Performance obligations for inpatient services are generally 
satisfied over a period of days.  Performance obligations for outpatient services are generally satisfied 
over a period of less than one day.  The contractual relationships with patients, in most cases, also 
involve a third-party payor (Medicare, Medicaid, managed care health plans and commercial insurance 
companies, including plans offered through the health insurance exchanges) and the transaction prices 
for the services provided are dependent upon the terms provided by Medicare and Medicaid or 
negotiated with managed care health plans and commercial insurance companies, the third-party 
payors.  The payment arrangements with third-party payors for the services provided to related patients 
typically specify payments at amounts less than standard charges.  Medicare generally pays for 
inpatient and outpatient services at prospectively determined rates based on clinical, diagnostic and 
other factors.  Services provided to patients having Medicaid coverage are generally paid at 
prospectively determined rates per discharge, per identified service or per covered member.  
Agreements with commercial insurance carriers, managed care and preferred provider organizations 
generally provide for prospective payments based upon predetermined rates per diagnosis, per diem 
rates or discounted fee-for-service rates.  Management continually reviews the revenue recognition 
process to consider and incorporate updates to laws and regulations and the frequent changes in 
managed care contractual terms resulting from contract renegotiations and renewals. 

 
 The collection of outstanding receivables for Medicare, Medicaid, managed care payors, other third-

party payors and patients is the System's primary source of cash and is critical to its operating 
performance.  The primary collection risks relate to uninsured patient accounts, including patient 
accounts for which the primary insurance carrier has paid the amounts covered by the applicable 
agreement, but patient responsibility amounts (deductibles and copayments) remain outstanding.  
Implicit price concessions relate primarily to amounts due directly from patients.  Estimated implicit 
price concessions are recorded for all uninsured accounts, regardless of the aging of those accounts.  
Accounts are written off when all reasonable internal and external collection efforts have been 
performed.  The estimates for implicit price concessions are based upon management's assessment of 
historical write-offs and expected net collections, business and economic conditions, trends in federal, 
state and private employer health care coverage and other collection indicators.  Management relies on 
the results of detailed reviews of historical write-offs and collections at facilities that represent a 
majority of hospital revenues and accounts receivable as a primary source of information in estimating 
the collectibility of our accounts receivable.  Management believes its regular updates to the estimated 
implicit price concession amounts provide reasonable estimates of revenues and valuations of accounts 
receivable.  These routine, regular changes in estimates have not resulted in material adjustments to the 
valuations of accounts receivable or period-to-period comparisons of operations.  At September 30, 
2025 and 2024, estimated implicit price concessions of $163,305,000 and $156,975,000, respectively, 
had been recorded as reductions to patient service revenue to enable the System to record revenues and 
accounts receivable at the estimated amounts expected to be collected. 
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 

 Free Care 

 

 The System provides care without charge to patients who meet certain criteria under its 

Board-established free care policies.  Because the System does not pursue collection of amounts 

determined to qualify as free care, they are not reported as patient service revenue.  MaineHealth 

hospitals provide full free care to all patients at or below 200% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines. 

 

 Other Revenue 

 

 Revenue which is not related to patient medical care but is central to the day-to-day operations of the 

System is included in other revenue.  This revenue includes pharmacy sales, cafeteria sales, medical 

school revenue, grant revenue, rental revenue, net assets released from restrictions for operations, 

COVID-19 relief revenue, direct and indirect research revenue and other support services revenue. 

 

 Gifts and Donations 

 

 Unconditional promises to give cash and other assets to the System are reported at fair value at the date 

the promise is received.  Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future 

years are recorded at the present value of estimated future cash flows.  The discounts on those amounts 

are computed using a risk-free rate applicable to the year in which the promise is received.  

Amortization of the discount is included in contribution revenue.  Conditional promises to give are 

recognized when the conditions are substantially met.  The gifts are reported as net assets with donor 

restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets.  When a 

donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is 

accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified as net assets without donor restrictions 

and reported in the consolidated statements of operations as net assets released from donor restrictions, 

which is included in other revenue.  Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met within 

the same year received are reported as unrestricted contributions in the accompanying consolidated 

financial statements. 

 

 Self-Insurance Reserves 

 

 The liabilities for outstanding losses and loss-related expenses and the related provision for losses and 

loss-related expenses include estimates for losses incurred but not reported as well as losses pending 

settlement.  Such liabilities are based on estimates and, while management believes the amounts 

provided are adequate, the ultimate liability may be greater than or less than the amounts provided.  As 

a result, there is at least a reasonable possibility that recorded estimates will change by a material 

amount in the near term.  The methods for making the workers compensation and malpractice 

estimates and the resulting liability are actuarially reviewed on an annual basis, and any necessary 

adjustments are reflected in current operations. 
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 

 Income Tax Status 

 

 The IRS has previously determined that the System and its subsidiaries (except Maine Medical 

Partners (MMP) (a subsidiary of MaineHealth) are organizations as described in Section 501(c)(3) of 

the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and are exempt from federal income taxes on related income 

pursuant to Section 501(a) of the IRC.  MMP had significant net operating loss carryovers as of 

September 30, 2025 and 2024.  A valuation allowance has been provided for the entire deferred tax 

benefit for the net operating losses due to uncertainty of realization.  MMP did not have material 

taxable income in 2025 and 2024.  Accordingly, a provision for income taxes has not been made in the 

accompanying consolidated financial statements. 

 

 The System recognizes the effect of income tax positions only if those positions are more likely than 

not to be sustained.  Recognized income tax positions are measured at the largest amount of benefit 

that is greater than fifty percent likely to be realized upon settlement.  Changes in measurement are 

reflected in the period in which the change in judgment occurs.  The System did not recognize the 

effect of any income tax positions in either 2025 or 2024. 

 

 Reclassifications 

 

 Certain 2024 amounts have been reclassified to permit comparison with the 2025 consolidated 

financial statements presentation format. 

 

 Subsequent Events 

 

 Events occurring after the consolidated balance sheet date are evaluated by management to determine 

whether such events should be recognized or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements.  

Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 6, 2026, which is the date the 

consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. 

 

 In November 2025, the System and York Hospital signed a nonbinding letter of intent to explore a 

potential corporate affiliation.  This is one step in a potentially lengthy process that may include due 

diligence, review and final approval of each member's Board of Directors, and federal and state 

regulatory approval processes. 

 

Additionally, the System's Board of Directors has accepted offers to sell two buildings.  Total proceeds 

from the sales are expected to be $17.5 million.  

 

 

3. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets 

 

 The System's working capital and cash flows are subject to variability during the year attributable to 

changes in volume and cash receipts.  The System maintains investments portfolios without donor 

restrictions to manage fluctuations in cash flow. 
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3. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets (Continued) 

 

 The following table (in thousands) reflects the System's financial assets for the period ending 

September 30, 2025.  Investment amounts would be available, subject to liquidity of the underlying 

investments. 

 

 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 370,937 

 Investments   1,144,008 

 Patient accounts receivable   552,184 

 

 Financial assets available to meet cash needs 

  for general expenditures within one year  $ 2,067,129 

 

 In addition to the amounts listed above, the System has available to it lines of credit in the amount of 

approximately $297,300,000 which it could draw upon to meet the current needs of the System. 

 

 

4. Community Benefit Programs 

 

 As a nonprofit organization dedicated to community health improvement, the System provides many 

services for the community in addition to its range of health care services and programs.  The System 

supports improvement in community health by implementing best practice interventions ranging from 

prevention and wellness to disease management.  These services include evidence-based programs to 

improve care and outcomes for people suffering from chronic diseases such as pre-diabetes, diabetes, 

and behavioral health issues.  The System also provides training and education opportunities for 

physicians and other providers that focus on achieving patient-centered healthcare.  In addition, the 

System works to ensure patients receive excellent coordination of care through transitions of care 

programs.  The System also offers, through its Access to Care program, donated healthcare services 

and free or low-cost medications to low-income and uninsured patients in addition to supporting 

access to health insurance coverage. 

 

 A wide range of community health improvement and prevention programs support the efforts to 

promote healthy lifestyles.  The System's healthy lifestyle programs include initiatives that target both 

children and adults.  Engaging community health professionals and provider organizations, community 

partners, family members and local and state government is a key component to the successful 

implementation and continued effectiveness of these programs.  The System's tobacco treatment 

program, through highly trained Tobacco Treatment Educators, provides ongoing support to the 

community healthcare providers with the goal of reducing tobacco use.  This program also offers a free 

confidential counseling service in support of Maine residents who seek to quit the use of tobacco.  The 

System also has increased focus on efforts to address social determinants of health for the community 

including opening the third hospital-based food pantry in Maine.  Other community health programs 

include healthy lifestyle, oral health, healthy eating and active living, childhood immunization 

initiatives, healthy aging and multiple evidence-based self-management programs such as Living Well 

with Diabetes and the Diabetes Prevention Program. 
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5. Patient Service Revenue 

 

 The System records patient service revenue at the amount that reflects the consideration to which the 

System expects to be entitled to in exchange for providing patient care.  Patient service revenue 

consists of amounts charged for services rendered less estimated discounts for contractual and other 

allowances for patients covered under Medicare, Medicaid and other health plans and discounts 

offered to patients under the System's uninsured discount program. 

 

 The System has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to the System at 

amounts different from its established rates.  A summary of the payment arrangements with major 

third-party payors is as follows: 

 

 Medicare and State Medicaid Programs 

 

 Maine Medical Center, Pen Bay Medical Center and Mid Coast Hospital are paid at prospectively 

determined rates for inpatient and outpatient services rendered to Medicare and Medicaid 

beneficiaries.  Inpatient rates vary according to a patient classification system that is based on clinical 

diagnosis and other factors.  Outpatient services are paid based on a prospective rate per ambulatory 

visit or procedure.  LincolnHealth, Waldo County General Hospital, Stephens Hospital, Franklin 

Hospital (effective during 2024) and The Memorial Hospital are Critical Access Hospitals reimbursed 

at cost for services provided to Medicare and Medicaid beneficiaries for certain services.  Cost 

reimbursable services are paid at an interim rate with final settlement determined after submission, 

review and audit of annual cost reports by the System and audit thereof by the Medicare administrative 

contractor, the State of Maine and the State of New Hampshire. 

 

 Several System hospitals receive Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) payments.  These payments 

are made to qualifying hospitals to cover the costs of providing care to low income patients.  These 

payments are subject to audit by CMS and are, therefore, subject to change.  These amounts are 

recorded as patient service revenue. 

 

 In 2004, the State of Maine established several health care provider taxes (State taxes).  The enactment 

of the State taxes allowed the State of Maine to add revenues to the State of Maine General Fund while 

minimizing the potential of lost federal matching funds in the MaineCare program.  The 

hospital-specific portion of the State taxes on Maine hospitals is based on a percentage of patient 

service revenue.  Taxes on nursing homes are based on 6.0% of patient service revenue. 

 

 The State of New Hampshire established a Medicaid Enhancement Tax program in 1991.  This 

program taxes hospital services at approximately 2.3% of patient service revenue.  The State of New 

Hampshire also levies a tax on intermediate care facilities at approximately 5.5%. 

 

 For the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, the System recorded State taxes of $81,909,000 and 

$59,491,000, respectively. 
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5. Patient Service Revenue (Continued) 

 

 Nongovernmental Payors 

 

 The System also has entered into payment agreements with certain commercial insurance carriers, 

health maintenance organizations, and preferred provider organizations.  The basis for payment to the 

System under these agreements includes prospectively determined rates per discharge, discounts from 

established charges, and prospectively determined daily rates. 

 

 Uninsured Patients 

 

 For uninsured patients who do not qualify for free care, the System recognizes revenue on the basis of 

its standard rates for services provided (or on the basis of discounted rates, if negotiated or provided by 

policy).  Based on historical experience, a significant portion of uninsured patients will be unable or 

unwilling to pay for the services provided. 

 

 Consistent with the System's mission, care is provided to patients regardless of their ability to pay.  

The System has determined it has provided self-pay allowances to uninsured patients and patients with 

other uninsured balances (e.g., copays and deductibles).  The self-pay allowances included in 

estimating the transaction price represent the difference between amounts billed to patients and the 

amounts the System expects to collect based on its collection history with those patients. 

 

 The System provides care without charge to patients who meet certain criteria under its 

Board-established free care policy.  Because the System does not pursue collection of amounts 

determined to qualify as free care, they are not reported as patient service revenue.  The System 

estimates the costs associated with providing free care by calculating a ratio of total cost to total gross 

charges, and then multiplying that ratio by the gross charges associated with providing care to patients 

eligible for free care.  The estimated cost of caring for free care patients for the years ended 

September 30, 2025 and 2024, was $52,272,000 and $44,984,000, respectively.  Funds received from 

gifts and grants to subsidize free care services provided for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 

2024, were $288,000 and $1,551,000, respectively. 

 

 Patient service revenue from these major payor sources recognized during the years ended 

September 30, 2025 and 2024 was as follows (in thousands): 

 

  2025 2024 

 

 Medicare  $ 1,451,538 $ 1,289,558 

 State Medicaid Programs   570,040  526,559 

 Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield   893,432  832,094 

 Other third-party payors   1,257,359  1,148,096 

 Patients   92,363  60,066 

 

 Total patient service revenue  $ 4,264,732 $ 3,856,373 

 

 Patient service revenue in 2025 and 2024 included $4,497,000 and $15,387,000, respectively, of 

favorable settlements with third-party payors regarding prior year activities. 
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6. Concentration of Credit Risk 

 

 Receivables 

 

 Financial instruments, which potentially subject the System to concentration of credit risk, consist of 

patient accounts receivable, estimated amounts receivable under reimbursement regulations, and 

certain investments.  Investments, which include government and agency securities, stocks, and 

corporate bonds, are not concentrated in any corporation or industry.  The System grants credit without 

collateral to its patients, most of whom are insured under third-party payor agreements.  The mix of 

receivables from patients and third-party payors at September 30, 2025 and 2024, was as follows: 

 

  2025 2024 

 

 Medicare   45%  41% 

 State Medicaid Programs   11  18 

 Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield   10  9 

 Other third-party payors   21  17 

 Patients   13  15 

 

 Total patient receivables   100%  100% 

 

 Cash 

 

 The System maintains its cash accounts at various financial institutions.  As of September 30, 2025 

and 2024, the System had cash balances of $36,469,000 and $35,149,000, respectively, in uninsured 

accounts.  The System has not experienced any losses in such accounts and evaluates the credit 

worthiness of the financial institutions with which it conducts business.  Management believes the 

System is not exposed to any significant credit risk with respect to its cash balances. 

 

 Investments 

 

 The System's investment in one fund, the Vanguard Total Stock Market Index Fund, exceeded 10% of 

total System investments as of September 30, 2025 and 2024. 

 

 Labor Force 

 

 The System's unionized labor workforce at Maine Medical Center and MaineHealth Care at Home are 

members of the Maine State Nurses Association/National Nurses Organizing Committee/National 

Nurses United, while the System Interpreters are represented by the Maine Service Employees 

Association/Services Employees Internal Union.  The three employee groups represent approximately 

10% of the System's total workforce.  The collective bargaining agreement for Maine Medical Center's 

bargaining unit is in effect and expires December 31, 2028.  The collective bargaining agreement for 

MaineHealth Care at Home is in effect and expires on October 1, 2027.  The first collective bargaining 

agreement for the System Interpreters is in effect and expires on January 8, 2028. 
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7. Investments and Investments Whose Use is Limited 

 

 The composition of investments and investments whose use is limited at September 30, 2025 and 

2024, is set forth as follows (in thousands): 

 

  2025 2024 

 

 Investments (current assets)  $ 1,144,008 $ 1,078,450 

 Investments whose use is limited   623,098  577,578 

 

   $ 1,767,106 $ 1,656,028 

 

 Cash equivalents  $ 90,706 $ 99,467 

 Fixed income securities – bonds   603,470  594,923 

 Equity investments – stocks   734,712  658,673 

 Investment in real property   1,126  1,683 

 Common/collective trusts   37,401  33,851 

 Limited partnerships   109,014  83,383 

 Hedge funds   128,308  125,754 

 Beneficial interest in perpetual and charitable remainder trusts   62,369  58,294 

 

   $ 1,767,106 $ 1,656,028 

 

 Investments whose use is limited include amounts required by debt agreements, amounts restricted by 

donors, assets designated by the Board for future capital improvements, and other Board designated 

items, assets to fund self-insured professional and general liability and workers' compensation risks, 

and to provide for other specific purposes. 

 

 Investments whose use is limited by debt agreements include debt service funds, which are composed 

of semiannual deposits to fund principal and interest payments, and construction funds.  These 

investments are held pursuant to the requirements of the outstanding Revenue Bonds and Revenue 

Refunding Bonds. 

 

 The amounts reported as trusteed under debt agreements consisted of construction funds from the 

2023B Series bond issue, capitalized interest funds that will be used to pay future payments on the 

2018A and 2018B Series bond issues, and funds accumulated for future principal and interest 

payments on various revenue bonds. 

 

 Fair Value Measurements 

 

 The System classifies its investments into Level 1, which refers to securities valued using quoted 

prices from active markets for identical assets, Level 2, which refers to securities not traded on an 

active market, but for which observable market inputs are readily available, and Level 3, which refers 

to securities with unobservable inputs that are used when little or no market data is available.  Assets 

and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the 

fair value measurement. 
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8. Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

 

 Asset Valuation Techniques 

 

 Valuation techniques maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of 

unobservable inputs.  The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets 

measured at fair value: 

 

 Cash equivalents – The investment strategy for these are low-risk, low-return, highly liquid 

investments, typically with a maturity of three months or less, including U.S. government, T-bills, 

bank certificates, corporate commercial paper or other money market instruments that are based on 

quoted prices and are actively traded. 

 

 Fixed income securities-bonds – These securities are investments in corporate or sovereign bonds and 

notes, certificates of deposit, or other loans providing a periodic payment and eventual return of 

principal at maturity.  Certain corporate bonds and notes are valued at the closing price reported in the 

active market in which the bond is traded.  Other corporate bonds and notes are valued based on yields 

currently available on comparable securities of issuers with similar credit ratings.  When quoted prices 

are not available for identical or similar bonds, the bond is valued under a discounted cash flow 

approach that maximizes observable inputs, such as current yields of similar instruments, but includes 

adjustments for certain risks that may not be observable, such as credit and liquidity risks. 

 

 Equity investments-stocks – These investments include marketable equity securities, mutual funds, 

exchange traded, and closed-end funds.  The fair value of marketable equity securities is principally 

based on quoted market prices.  Exchange-traded funds and closed-end funds are valued at the last sale 

price or official closing price on the exchange or system on which they are principally traded.  

Investments in mutual funds are valued at their NAV at year end.  These funds are required to publish 

their daily NAV and to transact at that price.  The mutual funds held are deemed to be actively traded. 

 

 Investment in real property – Investments in real property are valued yearly at fair value, using the 

market approach, as determined by comparable sales data beginning on the date of acquisition. 

 

 Common/collective trusts – These include diverse investments in securities issued by the U.S. Treasury 

and global bond funds using the Common Collective Trust vehicle to obtain lower expense ratios.  

These investments are designed to generate attractive risk-adjusted returns.  The fair value of common 

collective trusts is based on the NAV of the fund, representing the fair value of the underlying 

investments, which are generally securities traded on an active market.  The NAV as provided by the 

trustee, is used as a practical expedient to estimate fair value. 
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8. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (Continued) 

 

 Limited partnerships – These include investments in offshore and private equity funds.  They have 

objectives of capital appreciation with absolute returns over the medium and long term.  These 

investments are designed to generate attractive risk-adjusted returns.  The estimated fair values of 

limited partnerships for which quoted market prices are not readily available are determined based 

upon information provided by the fund managers.  Such information is generally based on the NAV of 

the fund, which is used as a practical expedient to estimate fair values.  The limited partnerships invest 

primarily in readily available marketable equity securities.  The limited partnerships allocate gains, 

losses, and expenses to the partners based on ownership percentage as described in the respective 

partnership agreements. 

 

 Hedge funds – The investments are inclusive of a variety of types of equity, debt, and derivative 

investments, designed to mitigate volatility while generating equity like returns.  The estimated fair 

values of limited partnerships and hedge funds, for which quoted market prices are not readily 

available, are determined based upon information provided by the fund managers.  Such information is 

generally based on the NAV of the fund, which is used as a practical expedient to estimate fair value.  

The hedge funds invest primarily in readily marketable equity securities.  The hedge funds allocate 

gains, losses, and expenses to the partners based on ownership percentage as described in the 

respective hedge fund agreements. 

 

 The following methods and assumptions were used by the System in estimating the fair value of the 

System's financial instruments that are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis for disclosures in 

the consolidated financial statements: 

 

 Interest rate swaps – The System uses inputs other than quoted prices that are observable to value the 

interest rate swaps.  The System considers these inputs to be Level 2 inputs in the context of the fair 

value hierarchy.  The fair value of the net interest rate swap liabilities was $2,271,000 and $3,157,000 

at September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  These values represent the estimated amounts the 

System would receive or pay to terminate agreements, taking into consideration current interest rates 

and the current creditworthiness of the counterparty.  The fair value of the interest rate swap 

agreements is reported in other long-term liabilities. 

 

 Pledges receivable – The current yields for 1 to 10-year U.S. Treasury notes are used to discount 

pledges receivable.  The System considers these yields to be a Level 2 input in the context of the fair 

value hierarchy.  Pledges received were discounted at rates ranging from 3.16% to 4.53% in fiscal year 

2025 and from 3.58% to 4.55% in fiscal year 2024.  Outstanding pledges receivable in 2025 and 2024, 

which have been recorded within other current and long-term assets at fair value, totaled $9,515,000 

and $11,307,000, respectively. 

 

 Receivables and payables – The carrying value of the System's receivables and payables approximate 

fair value, as maturities are very short term. 
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8. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (Continued) 

 

 The System's investments at fair value set forth by level within the fair value hierarchy as of 

September 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows (in thousands): 

 

    Quoted Significant 

   Invest- Prices Other Unob- 

   ments in Active Observable servable 

   Measured Markets Inputs Inputs 

     at NAV   (Level 1)  (Level 2)  (Level 3) Total 

 September 30, 2025 

 Cash equivalents  $ –    $ 90,706 $ –    $ –    $ 90,706 

 

 Investments: 

  Fixed income securities – bonds   –     270,529  332,941  –     603,470 

  Equity investments – stocks   –     734,712  –     –     734,712 

  Investment in real property   1,126  –     –     –     1,126 

  Common/collective trusts   37,401  –     –     –     37,401 

  Limited partnerships   109,014  –     –     –     109,014 

  Hedge funds   128,308  –     –     –     128,308 

  Beneficial and charitable 

   remainder trusts   –     –     –     62,369  62,369 

 Total investments   275,849  1,005,241  332,941  62,369  1,676,400 

 

 Total cash equivalents and 

  investments  $ 275,849 $ 1,095,947 $ 332,941 $ 62,369 $ 1,767,106 

 

 September 30, 2024 

 Cash equivalents  $ –    $ 99,467 $ –    $ –    $ 99,467 

 

 Investments: 

  Fixed income securities – bonds   –     245,649  349,274  –     594,923 

  Equity investments – stocks   –     658,673  –     –     658,673 

  Investment in real property   1,683  –     –     –     1,683 

  Common/collective trusts   33,851  –     –     –     33,851 

  Limited partnerships   83,383  –     –     –     83,383 

  Hedge funds   125,754  –     –     –     125,754 

  Beneficial and charitable 

   remainder trusts   –     –     –     58,294  58,294 

 Total investments   244,671  904,322  349,274  58,294  1,556,561 

 

 Total cash equivalents and 

  investments  $ 244,671 $ 1,003,789 $ 349,274 $ 58,294 $ 1,656,028 

 

 The net change in the beneficial interest in perpetual and charitable remainder trusts of $4,075,000 and 

$7,897,000 in 2025 and 2024, respectively, represents the change in the fair value of the trusts, net of 

distributions. 
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8. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (Continued) 

 

 The information regarding the fair value measurements of the assets held by the System's defined 

benefit pension plan (see Note 13) at September 30, 2025 and 2024, is as follows (in thousands): 

 

    Quoted Significant 

   Invest- Prices Other Unob- 

   ments in Active Observable servable 

   Measured Markets Inputs Inputs 

     at NAV   (Level 1)   (Level 2)   (Level 3) Total 

 September 30, 2025 

 Cash equivalents  $ –    $ 15,274 $ –    $ –    $ 15,274 

 

 Investments: 

  Fixed income securities – bonds   –     65,651  56,938  –     122,589 

  Equity investments – stocks   –     502,846  –     –     502,846 

  Limited partnerships   39,245  –     –     –     39,245 

  Hedge funds   156,738  –     –     –     156,738 

 Total investments   195,983  568,497  56,938  –     821,418 

 

 Total cash equivalents and 

  investments  $ 195,983 $ 583,771 $ 56,938 $ –    $ 836,692 

 

 September 30, 2024 

 Cash equivalents  $ –    $ 14,357 $ –    $ –    $ 14,357 

 

 Investments: 

  Fixed income securities – bonds   –     55,841  47,786  –     103,627 

  Equity investments – stocks   –     457,336  –     –     457,336 

  Limited partnerships   45,528  –     –     –     45,528 

  Hedge funds   172,067  –     –     –     172,067 

 Total investments   217,595  513,177  47,786  –     778,558 

 

 Total cash equivalents and 

  investments  $ 217,595 $ 527,534 $ 47,786 $ –    $ 792,915 

 

 Liquidity 

 

 Equity investments, fixed income investments, investments in real property, common collective trusts, 

limited partnerships and hedge funds are redeemable at NAV under the terms of the subscription 

and/or partnership agreements.  Investments, including short-term investments, with daily liquidity 

generally do not require any notice prior to withdrawal.  Investments with monthly, quarterly or annual 

redemption frequency typically require notice periods ranging from 30 to 180 days.  The long-term 

investments' fair values are broken out below by their redemption frequency as of September 30, 2025 

and 2024 for both the investments and the System's defined benefit pension plan (in thousands): 
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8. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (Continued) 
 
 Investments 
 Liquidity – NAV Measured Investments  Daily Bi-Monthly Monthly Quarterly Illiquid Annually Total 
 
 September 30, 2025 
 Common/collective trusts  $ –    $ –    $ 37,401 $ –    $ –    $ –    $ 37,401 
 Investment in real property   –     –     –     –     1,126  –     1,126 
 Limited partnerships   –     48,979  2,666  13,583  43,786  –     109,014 
 Hedge funds   –     –     15,401  112,907  –     –     128,308 
 
   $ –    $ 48,979 $ 55,468 $ 126,490 $ 44,912 $ –    $ 275,849 
 
 September 30, 2024 
 Common/collective trusts  $ –    $ –    $ 33,851 $ –    $ –    $ –    $ 33,851 
 Investment in real property   –     –     –     –     1,683  –     1,683 
 Limited partnerships   –     38,070  2,517  12,896  29,900  –     83,383 
 Hedge funds   –     –     15,856  109,616  282  –     125,754 
 
   $ –    $ 38,070 $ 52,224 $ 122,512 $ 31,865 $ –    $ 244,671 
 
 Defined Benefit Pension Investments 
 Liquidity – NAV Measured Investments  Daily Bi-Monthly Monthly Quarterly Illiquid Annually Total 
 
 September 30, 2025 
 Limited partnerships  $ –    $ 39,245 $ –    $ –    $ –    $ –    $ 39,245 
 Hedge funds   17,360  –     3,975  135,403  –     –     156,738 
 
   $ 17,360 $ 39,245 $ 3,975 $ 135,403 $ –    $ –    $ 195,983 
 
 September 30, 2024 
 Limited partnerships  $ –    $ 42,933 $ –    $ 2,595 $ –    $ –    $ 45,528 
 Hedge funds   39,531  –     5,476  127,060  –     –     172,067 
 
   $ 39,531 $ 42,933 $ 5,476 $ 129,655 $ –    $ –    $ 217,595 

 



MAINEHEALTH SYSTEM 

(MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries) 

 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

September 30, 2025 and 2024 

 

 

 26 

8. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (Continued) 
 
 Investments with a redemption frequency of illiquid may include lock-ups with definite expiration 

dates, restricted shares and side pockets, as well as private equity and real assets funds where the 
System has no liquidity terms until the investments are sold by the fund manager.  The System has 
total capital commitments for alternative investments outstanding of $46,285,000 and $53,158,000 as of 
September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.  These commitments will be funded from a re-allocation 
of investments from the applicable investment portfolio.  Investments associated with beneficial 
interests in perpetual trust agreements have been categorized as illiquid because they are not available 
to support operations. 

 
 Transfers Between Levels 
 
 The availability of observable market data is monitored to assess the appropriate classification of 

financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy.  Changes in economic conditions or model-based 
valuation techniques may require the transfer of financial instruments from one fair value level to 
another.  In such instances, the transfer is reported at the beginning of the reporting period.  There 
were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024. 

 
 The valuation methods as described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be 

indicative of what management would realize upon disposition or reflective of future fair values.  
Furthermore, although management believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with 
methods employed by other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to 
determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value 
measurement at the reporting date. 

 
 
9. Property, Plant and Equipment 

 
 Property, plant, and equipment at September 30, 2025 and 2024, consist of the following (in 

thousands): 
 
  2025 2024 
 
 Land and land improvements  $ 132,803 $ 124,007 
 Buildings   2,316,386  2,250,542 
 Equipment   1,751,896  1,651,114 
 Construction in progress   69,634  73,534 
    4,270,719  4,099,197 
 
 Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (2,587,868)  (2,434,121) 
 
 Total property, plant and equipment, net  $ 1,682,851 $ 1,665,076 
 
 As of September 30, 2025 and 2024, the remaining commitment on construction contracts was 

approximately $66,435,000 and $74,589,000, respectively.  The value of property, plant, and equipment 
acquisitions in accounts payable at September 30, 2025 and 2024, was $5,714,000 and $13,281,000, 
respectively. 
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10. Long-Term Debt and Revolving Lines of Credit 
 
 Long-term debt at September 30, 2025 and 2024 consists of the following (in thousands): 
 
  Interest Type Final 
 Name of Issue   Rate   of Rate Maturity 2025 2024 
 Notes payable: 
  MaineHealth 5.38% Fixed 2033 $ 60,000 $ 60,000 
  MaineHealth 4.58% Fixed 2043  15,585  16,154 
  MaineHealth SOFR + 1.03% (5.27%) Variable 2031  5,112  5,943 
  MaineHealth SOFR + 1.03% (5.27%) Variable 2031  4,912  5,711 
  MaineHealth 5.73% Fixed 2030  65,000  65,000 
  Mid Coast-Parkview Health 3.20% Fixed 2027  6,853  9,875 
 Revenue bonds: 
  Maine Health and Higher Educational 
  Facilities Authority (MHHEFA): 
   Franklin Hospital – Series 2016A 3.00%-5.00% Fixed 2034  5,649  6,194 
   Maine Medical Center – MaineHealth – Series 2020 4.00%-5.00% Fixed 2050  205,213  205,213 
   Maine Medical Center – Series 2018A 5.00% Fixed 2048  164,330  164,330 
   Maine Medical Center – Series 2018B 3.84%-3.94% Fixed 2028  10,930  10,930 
   Maine Medical Center – Series 2018C 4.24% SOFR Variable 2036  36,735  36,735 
   MaineHealth – Series 2021A 1.47% Fixed 2031  9,795  12,105 
   MaineHealth – Series 2022 1.55% Fixed 2031  8,330  9,730 
   MaineHealth – Series 2024 2.49%-3.05% Fixed 2037  80,810  84,150 
   MaineHealth - Series 2023B 4.75%-5.25% Fixed 2053  72,038  72,038 
   Quarry Hill – Series 2017A 4.00%-5.00% Fixed 2030  2,899  3,894 
   Pen Bay Medical Center – Series 2017B 3.00%-5.00% Fixed 2038  4,509  4,138 
   Waldo County General Hospital – Series 2014A 3.00%-5.00% Fixed 2028  557  1,577 
   Southern Maine Health Care – MaineHealth – Series 2020 4.00%-5.00% Fixed 2050  7,321  7,487 
   Southern Maine Health Care – Series 2016A 4.00%-5.00% Fixed 2026  –     295 
  Finance Authority of Maine: 
   MaineHealth – Series 2017 2.11% Fixed 2027  10,511  17,748 
   MaineHealth – Series 2014 2.36% Fixed 2025  1,043  13,404 
  New Hampshire Health and Education Facilities Authority: 
   The Memorial Hospital at North Conway (sub. of TMH) – Series 2016 4.00%-5.50% Fixed 2036  10,015  10,670 
 Other, including finance leases     8,036  11,321 
  Total bonds, loans, notes payable and finance leases 
   before bond issuance costs and premiums     796,183  834,642 
 Less unamortized bond issuance costs     (6,196)  (6,885) 
 Unamortized premiums net of discounts     47,724  51,612 
  Total bonds, loans, notes payable and finance leases     837,711  879,369 
 Less portion classified as current liabilities     (37,575)  (42,242) 
 
       $ 800,136 $ 837,127 
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10. Long-Term Debt and Revolving Lines of Credit (Continued) 

 

 Annual principal maturities of long-term debt for the five fiscal years after September 30, 2025, and 

the years thereafter, are as follows (in thousands): 

 

  Bonds Finance Lease 

  and Notes   Obligation    

 

 2026  $ 32,423 $ 1,484 

 2027   32,203  1,459 

 2028   36,042  182 

 2029   31,689  –    

 2030   30,579  –    

 Years thereafter   630,347  –    

 

   $ 793,283  3,125 

 

 Less amounts representing interest under finance lease obligations     (225) 

 

     $ 2,900 

 

 The Maine hospitals of MaineHealth merged into the Maine Medical Center EIN with the surviving 

entity then renamed MaineHealth, which became a subsidiary of the corporate parent, MaineHealth 

Services.  For ease of reference, this paragraph refers to these corporate names as currently structured, 

despite operating under different names at certain points in time referenced herein.  In 1999, the Board 

of Trustees of MaineHealth Services adopted a Parent Model Master Trust Indenture (the Indenture) 

and the Boards of Trustees of MaineHealth Services, MaineHealth and other MaineHealth Subsidiaries 

adopted a System Funding Agreement.  Under the Indenture, MaineHealth Services is the sole 

corporate member of the Obligated Group and is required to use reasonable efforts to cause affiliates 

of MaineHealth Services to make payments to MaineHealth Services in such amounts as are necessary 

for MaineHealth Services to make payments due under guaranty notes issued under the Indenture.  The 

System Funding Agreement memorialized the obligation of the Master Trust Indenture Designated 

Affiliates to fund such amounts.  All obligations issued under the Indenture are secured by pledges of 

gross revenues of MaineHealth Services.  As of September 30, 2025 and 2024, debt issued under the 

System Funding Agreement was $747,326,000 and $761,622,000, respectively.  As of September 30, 

2025 and 2024, $760,750,000 and $800,457,000, respectively, of debt obligations were covered by a 

pledge of gross revenues. 
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10. Long-Term Debt and Revolving Lines of Credit (Continued) 
 
 In October 2023, the System closed on a $65,000,000 taxable term loan with a 5.73% fixed interest 

rate.  Annual principal payments based on a 25-year amortization begin July 1, 2026, with the 
remaining balance payable in full July 1, 2030.  This loan was secured to support working capital and 
the loan requires an amount equal to 50% of the outstanding principal balance of the loan to be on 
deposit in a mutually agreed-upon interest bearing deposit account, or other investment vehicle of the 
borrower, with the bank.  In December 2023, MaineHealth was a recipient of tax-exempt bond 
proceeds issued through MHHEFA in the amount of $72,038,000.  The bond issuance includes both 
serial and term bonds with interest rates ranging from 4.75% - 5.25% and a final maturity in 2053.  
The bond proceeds will be utilized to support master facility planning projects at Maine Medical 
Center, Franklin Hospital and Stephens Hospital. 

 
 In September 2023, the System closed on a taxable term loan for $60,000,000, the proceeds of which 

will be utilized to support working capital.  The loan has a maturity date of 2033 and a fixed interest 
rate of 5.38%.  Annual principal payments based on a 25-year amortization begin July 1, 2026, with 
the remaining balance payable in full July 1, 2033. 

 
 In January 2023, MaineHealth closed on a taxable term loan for $17,000,000, the proceeds of which 

were used to purchase land and buildings currently used as a retail plaza that is adjacent to the Maine 
Medical Center Bramhall Campus in Portland.  While there are no immediate plans to convert its use, 
the property could become an important future site for direct healthcare services, other patient and 
family support services or education training and research activities.  The loan has a maturity date of 
2043 and a fixed interest rate of 4.58%. 

 
  In September 2022, MaineHealth advanced the defeasance of the 2014 MHHEFA tax-exempt bond 

with a taxable loan to TD Bank.  The TD Bank loan is a forward purchase agreement with principal 
amounts paid to TD Bank by MaineHealth to be held until the MHHEFA bonds can be called, at which 
time MHHEFA will issue new tax exempt bonds to be purchased by TD Bank at a lower interest cost 
than the prior bonds.  The defeasance of the 2014 MHHEFA bonds was financed with a $91,645,000 
TD Bank loan with a forward purchase agreement date of July 1, 2024, herein referred to as "Series 
2022B".  On April 1, 2024, in an in-kind exchange, the Series 2022B taxable TD Bank loan was paid 
in full with the MHHEFA Series 2024 Bonds purchased by TD Bank, in the amount of $87,130,000.  
The Series 2024 tax-exempt direct purchase bond is secured by the Indenture, the System Funding 
Agreement, and MaineHealth Gross Revenue Pledge. 

 
 In September 2020, MaineHealth advanced the defeasance of the 2011A, 2011C and 2012A MHHEFA 

tax-exempt bonds with two taxable loans payable to TD Bank.  The two TD Bank loans are forward 
purchase agreements with principal amounts paid to TD Bank by MaineHealth to be held until the 
MHHEFA bonds can be called, at which time MHHEFA will issue new tax exempt bonds to be 
purchased by TD Bank at a lower interest cost than the prior bonds.  The defeasance of the 2011A and 
2011C MHHEFA bonds was financed with a $21,115,000 TD Bank loan with a forward purchase 
agreement date of July 1, 2021, herein referred to as "Series 2020A".  The defeasance of the 2012A 
MHHEFA bonds was financed with a $15,260,000 TD Bank loan with a forward purchase agreement 
date of July 1, 2022, herein referred to as "Series 2020B".  On April 5, 2021, in an in-kind exchange, 
the Series 2020A taxable loan was prepaid in full with the MHHEFA Series 2021A tax-exempt bonds 
purchased by TD Bank, in the amount of $21,115,000.  On April 4, 2022, in an in-kind exchange, the 
Series 2020B taxable loan was prepaid in full with the MHHEFA Series 2022 tax-exempt bonds 
purchased by TD Bank, in the amount of $13,755,000.  Both the Series 2021A and Series 2022 tax-
exempt TD Bank direct purchase bonds are secured by the Indenture, the System Funding Agreement 
and MaineHealth Gross Revenue Pledge. 
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10. Long-Term Debt and Revolving Lines of Credit (Continued) 

 
 In July 2020, MHHEFA issued Series 2020 bonds for the amount of $212,700,000, with the proceeds 

being used to fund a portion of the MMC master facilities project and the construction of an inpatient 
behavior health unit at the MMC Sanford campus.  Of the Series 2020 bonds, $205,214,000 will be 
used to fund MMC's master facilities project that includes a seven story patient tower, now called the 
Malone Family Tower, consisting of 96 single patient rooms that are both private and universal 
allowing standard, intermediate and critical care in addition to updated clinical procedure rooms and a 
108,000 square foot ambulatory care building at its Scarborough campus.  Of the Series 2020 bonds, 
$7,487,000 will be used to fund the renovation and construction of 42 inpatient behavioral health beds 
at the MMC Sanford campus.  This debt is secured by the Indenture, the System Funding Agreement 
and the MaineHealth Gross Revenue Pledge. 

 
 In July 2018, MHHEFA issued its Series 2018A and 2018B bonds totaling $175,260,000, the proceeds 

of which were used to fund a portion of the MMC master facilities project.  The project includes the 
financing, construction, renovation and equipment of 64 new patient rooms, additional visitor parking, 
a new employee parking garage, and the acquisition and renovation of an office building.  This debt 
was issued under the Indenture and the System Funding Agreement. 

 

 In August 2018, MHHEFA issued its Series 2018C term bonds totaling $36,735,000 for private 

placement with TD Bank, N.A., the proceeds of which were used to refinance MMC's outstanding 

MHHEFA Series 2008A Revenue Bonds.  This debt was issued under the Indenture and the System 

Funding Agreement. 

 

 MHHEFA Revenue Bonds, including the Series 2018A, 2018B and 2018C Bonds, are generally 

secured under a Bond Indenture.  These Bond Indentures are contracts among MHHEFA, the Bond 

Trustee and the bondholders of that series of bonds, and the respective pledges and covenants made 

therein are for the equal and ratable benefit and security of the bondholders.  The Bond Indentures for 

the Series 2018A, 2018B and 2018C Bonds provide that such bonds shall be special obligations of 

MHHEFA, payable solely from and secured solely by the payments made by MMC under the 

respective Bond Indenture, and the funds available in the Bond Fund established under such Bond 

Indenture. 

 

 In January 2015, MHHEFA issued its Series 2014 bonds totaling $85,105,000 for the benefit of MMC 

and Stephens Hospital.  The MMC portion, $79,675,000, was used to finance renovations and 

equipment for the Bean Building and to refinance a portion of MHHEFA's Series 2008A bonds 

totaling $42,760,000.  The Stephens Hospital portion, $5,430,000, was used to finance construction of 

and equipment for a new medical office building.  Stephens Hospital, a subsidiary at the time of 

Western Maine Health Care Corporation, has since been merged into MMC as part of the unification 

merger.  This debt was issued under the Indenture and the System Funding Agreement. 

 

 Deferred financing costs of $6,196,000 in 2025 and $6,885,000 in 2024 are reported as a component of 

long-term debt and represent the costs incurred in connection with the issuance of the bonds.  These 

costs are being amortized over the term of the bonds.  Amortization expense for the years ended 

September 30, 2025 and 2024 was $689,000 and $620,000, respectively.  The original issue discount/ 

premium is amortized/accreted over the term of the related bonds using the effective interest method. 
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10. Long-Term Debt and Revolving Lines of Credit (Continued) 

 

 The System maintains two revolving lines of credit totaling $300,000,000 as of September 30, 2025 

and one line of credit totaling $150,000,000 as of September 30,2024.  The first line of credit totals 

$150,000,000, is secured by a gross revenue pledge of MaineHealth, and is scheduled to expire on 

August 31, 2027.  There were no borrowings outstanding under this facility as of September 30, 2025 

and 2024.  The available capacity under this line was approximately $147,305,000 at September 30, 

2025, reflecting three outstanding standby letters of credit issued under the line.  The second line of 

credit, added in 2025, also totals $150,000,000, is secured by a gross revenue pledge, and is scheduled 

to expire on May 28, 2027.  There were no borrowings outstanding under this facility as of 

September 30, 2025, and the full amount was available at that date. 

 

 

11. Leases 

 

 The System utilizes operating and finance leases for the use of certain equipment and buildings.  All 

lease agreements generally require the System to pay maintenance, repairs, property taxes and 

insurance costs, which are variable amounts based on actual costs incurred during each applicable 

period.  Such costs are not included in the determination of the right of use (ROU) asset or lease 

liability.  Variable lease cost also includes escalating rent payments that are not fixed at 

commencement but are based on an index that is determined in future periods over the lease term 

based on changes in the Consumer Price Index or other measure of cost inflation.  Most leases include 

one or more options to renew the lease at the end of the initial term, with renewal terms that generally 

extend the lease at the then market rate of rental payment.  Certain leases also include an option to buy 

the underlying asset at or a short time prior to the termination of the lease.  All such options are at the 

System's discretion and are evaluated at the commencement of the lease, with only those that are 

reasonably certain of exercise included in determining the appropriate lease term. 

 
 The following table presents lease-related assets and liabilities at September 30, 2025 and 2024 (in 

thousands): 
 

Balance Sheet Classification 
 
  2025 2024 
 Assets: 
 
 Operating leases: Right of use assets  $ 129,587 $ 133,321 
 
 Finance leases: Property, plant and equipment: 
     Buildings  $ 11,211 $ 11,211 
     Equipment   708  1,849 
         11,919  13,060 
     Less accumulated depreciation 
      and amortization   (10,183)  (10,368) 
 
    Property, plant and equipment, net  $ 1,736 $ 2,692 
 
 Total assets     $ 131,323 $ 136,013 
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11. Leases (Continued) 

 
  2025 2024 
 Liabilities: 
 
 Current: 
  Operating lease liabilities Current portion of lease obligation  $ 14,752 $ 16,690 
  Finance lease obligations Current portion of long-term debt   1,325  1,652 
 
 Long-term: 
  Operating lease liabilities Long-term lease obligation   122,627  123,634 
  Finance lease obligations Long-term debt   1,575  2,730 
 
 Total liabilities     $ 140,279 $ 144,706 
 
 The components of lease cost and rent expense for the years ended September 30 are as follows (in 

thousands): 
 

Statement of Operations Classification 
 
  2025 2024 
 
 Operating lease expense Facility and other costs  $ 23,095 $ 23,933 
 Short-term lease cost Facility and other costs   793  825 
 
 Finance lease expense: 
  Amortization of ROU assets Depreciation and amortization  $ 825 $ 1,734 
  Interest on finance lease 
   liabilities Interest expense   238  389 
 

 The weighted-average lease terms and discount rates for operating and finance leases are as follows for 

the years ended September 30: 

 

  2025 2024 

 Weighted-average remaining lease term: 

  Operating leases 20.2 years 20.2 years 

  Finance leases 4.0 years 3.8 years 

 Weighted-average discount rate: 

  Operating leases 3.7% 3.5% 

  Financing leases 6.8% 6.2% 
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11. Leases (Continued) 
 
 Supplemental cash flow and other information related to leases as of and for the years ended 

September 30 is as follows (in thousands): 
 
  2025 2024 
 Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities: 
  Operating cash flows from operating leases (liability reduction)  $ 17,163 $ 18,263 
  Operating cash flows from finance leases (interest payments)   238  388 
  Financing cash flows from finance leases (liability reduction)   1,035  1,155 
 Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations: 
  Operating lease   14,218  1,773 
 
 Commitments relating to noncancellable operating and finance leases obligations for each of the next 

five fiscal years after September 30, 2025, and the years thereafter, are as follows (in thousands): 
 
  Operating Finance 
    Leases    Leases  
 
 2026  $ 19,538 $ 1,484 
 2027   15,912  1,459 
 2028   14,875  182 
 2029   13,476  –    
 2030   11,138  –    
 Thereafter   131,760  –    
  Total minimum future payments   206,699  3,125 
 
 Less imputed interest   (69,320)  (225) 
  Total liabilities   137,379  2,900 
 
 Less current portion   (14,752)  (1,325) 
 
 Long-term liabilities  $ 122,627 $ 1,575 
 
 
12. Self-Insurance Trusts and Reserves 
 
 Coverage for professional and general liabilities is through an excess coverage plan whereby the 

System is responsible for the first $200,000 of a liability claim; 50% of amounts between $200,000 
and $2,000,000; and 25% of amounts over $2,000,000 and up to $7,000,000.  Excess risks are covered 
by an insurance policy with an insurance carrier.  The System funds a professional liability trust based 
upon actuarial valuations and historical experience.  Self-insurance reserves for self-insured unpaid 
claims and incidents are estimated using actuarial valuations, historical payment patterns, and current 
trends.  Self-insurance reserves are recorded in the period the claim or incident occurs and adjusted in 
future periods as additional data becomes known.  As of September 30, 2025 and 2024, there are no 
known claims outstanding, which, in the opinion of management, will be settled for amounts in excess 
of insurance coverage.  As of September 30, 2025 and 2024, an accrual for estimated claims incurred 
but not reported was recorded.  An estimated recovery related to such claims is included in the 
consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2025 and 2024. 
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12. Self-Insurance Trusts and Reserves (Continued) 

 

 The System provides health and dental insurance for its employees through a self-insured plan.  

Self-insurance reserves have been accrued for unpaid claims and incidents. 

 

 The System provides workers' compensation insurance for the majority of its employees through a 

self-insured plan.  Self-insurance reserves are accrued for unpaid claims and settlements based on 

estimates using actuarial valuations.  Self-insurance reserves are recorded in the period the incident 

occurs and adjusted in future periods as additional data becomes known. 

 

 

13. Retirement Benefits 

 

 Defined Benefit Pension Plan 

 

 The System sponsors a defined benefit pension plan (the Plan), which was previously sponsored by 

Maine Medical Center, covering all grandfathered employees that work 750 or more hours in a plan 

year.  Effective January 1, 2014, the Plan was amended to exclude from participation all employees 

hired on or after January 1, 2014.  Such employees are eligible to participate in the defined 

contribution plan (the MaineHealth 403(b) Retirement Plan).  The Plan was also amended effective 

January 1, 2011, to change the basis of a participant's accrued benefit.  Prior to January 1, 2011, 

accrued benefits were based on the highest five years of final average pay.  Effective January 1, 2011, 

for participants hired on or before December 31, 2009, there is a benefit based on the participant's final 

average pay through December 31, 2020, and years of service through December 31, 2010.  This final 

average pay benefit is frozen as of December 31, 2020. 

 

 For participants that were currently employed or hired on or after January 1, 2010, but before 

January 1, 2014, accrued benefits are based on a cash balance formula that became effective January 1, 

2011.  A participant's cash balance account is increased by an annual cash balance contribution for 

participants with 750 hours of service, and interest credits in accordance with the terms of the amended 

Plan Document.  The annual cash balance contribution is determined by applying a rate based on age 

and years of service to the participant's annual compensation.  Interest credits are equal to a percentage 

of the participant's cash balance account on the first day of the Plan year and are credited on the last 

day of the Plan year prior to payment of the annual cash balance contribution.  Except for certain 

instances, the rate of interest used to determine the interest credit for a Plan year is 5%.  Retiring or 

terminating employees have the option to receive a lump-sum payment, annuity, or transfer to another 

qualified plan in accordance with the terms of the amended Plan Document. 

 

 The System's funding policy is to contribute amounts to fund current service cost and to fund over 30 

years the estimated accrued benefit cost arising from qualifying service prior to the establishment of 

the Plan.  The assets of the Plan are held in trust and are invested in a diversified portfolio that includes 

temporary cash investments, marketable equity securities, mutual funds, U.S. Treasury notes, 

corporate bonds and notes, hedge funds, and other funds. 
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13. Retirement Benefits (Continued) 

 

 Defined Benefit Postretirement Medical Plan 

 

 As of May 1, 2015, eligible retirees who were enrolled in the Over 65 Retiree Group Companion Plan 

have transitioned to supplemental retiree health insurance options offered through a private Medicare 

Exchange engaged by the System and the Companion Plan was curtailed.  Transitioned retirees, and 

certain future retirees, are eligible for an employer contribution to a Health Reimbursement Account 

(HRA) if they meet certain eligibility requirements.  All other eligible System retirees who become 

Medicare eligible are also eligible to obtain supplemental coverage through the private Medicare 

Exchange but are not eligible for the employer contribution to the HRA. 

 

 Effective January 1, 2016, under age 65 retirees no longer have the option to enroll in the Under 65 

Retiree Medical Plan.  Retirees enrolled in the plan on or before December 1, 2015 are grandfathered 

until such time as they age into Medicare coverage at age 65.  Grandfathered retirees continue to pay 

100% of the cost (with the exception of those retirees enrolled as a result of the Voluntary Early 

Retirement Window in 2013).  These retirees by a special arrangement pay the active employee rate 

for either three years or until they turn 65, whichever is sooner. 

 

 The activity in the Plan and Postretirement Medical Plan using valuation dates of September 30, 2025 

and 2024, consists of the following (in thousands): 

 

  Defined Benefit Postretirement 

    Pension Plan    Medical Plan  

  2025 2024 2025 2024 

 Net periodic benefit cost: 

  Service cost  $ 30,434 $ 28,098 $ –    $ –    

  Interest cost   41,551  44,496  89  121 

  Expected return on plan assets   (50,100)  (52,990)  –     –    

  Amortization of actuarial loss   16,288  6,083  (41)  (35) 

  Prior service credit   –     –     (193)  (193) 

 

 Net periodic benefit cost  $ 38,173 $ 25,687 $ (145) $ (107) 

 

 Change in benefit obligation: 

  Benefit obligation, beginning of year  $ 854,880 $ 756,024 $ 1,895 $ 2,108 

  Service cost   30,434  28,098  –     –    

  Interest cost   41,551  44,496  89  121 

  Actuarial loss (gain)   (38,481)  99,316  (168)  (57) 

  Benefits paid   (59,437)  (66,283)  (230)  (277) 

  Expenses paid   (6,695)  (6,771)  –     –    

 

 Benefit obligation, end of year   822,252  854,880  1,586  1,895 
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13. Retirement Benefits (Continued) 

 

  Defined Benefit Postretirement 

    Pension Plan    Medical Plan  

  2025 2024 2025 2024 

 Change in plan assets: 

  Net assets of plan, beginning of year  $ 792,915 $ 682,775 $ –    $ –    

  Actual return on plan assets   69,909  143,194  –     –    

  Employer contribution   40,000  40,000  230  277 

  Benefits paid   (59,437)  (66,283)  (230)  (277) 

  Expenses paid   (6,695)  (6,771)  –     –    

 

 Net assets of plan, end of year   836,692  792,915  –     –    

 

 Net amount recognized  $ 14,440 $ (61,965) $ (1,586) $ (1,895) 

 

 The additional defined benefit pension plan and Postretirement Medical Plan disclosure information 

for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, is as follows (in thousands): 

 

  Defined Benefit Postretirement 

    Pension Plan    Medical Plan  

  2025 2024 2025 2024 

 Amounts recognized in the consolidated 

  balance sheets – accrued retirement benefits  $ 14,440 $ (61,965) $ (1,586) $ (1,895) 

 

 Additional information – accumulated 

  benefit obligation   (779,829)  (813,005)  –     –    

 

 Net assets without donor restrictions at September 30, 2025 and 2024, include unrecognized losses of 

$139,907,000 and $214,380,000, respectively, related to the Plan.  The aggregate gain in 2025 and 2024 

was due to a change in the discount rate. 

 

 The assumptions of the Plan as of September 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 

 

  2025 2024 

 

 Measurement date September 30 September 30 

 Census date January 1 January 1 

 Used to determine net periodic pension cost: 

  Discount rate 5.05% 6.19% 

  Rate of compensation increase 5.00%/4.00% 5.00%/4.00% 

  Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets 6.50% 7.00% 

 Used to determine benefit obligation: 

  Discount rate 5.56% 5.05% 

  Rate of compensation increase 5.00%/4.00% 5.00%/4.00% 
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13. Retirement Benefits (Continued) 

 

 The expected long-term rate of return on plan assets for the Plan reflects the System's estimate of 
future investment returns (expressed as an annual percentage) taking into account the allocation of plan 
assets among different investment classes and long-term expectations of future returns on each class. 

 
 The targeted allocation for the Plan investments are: debt securities – 45.9%, U.S. equity securities –

20.8%, international equity securities – 12.3%, emerging market equity securities – 2.3%, natural 

resources – 2.1%, and alternative investments – 16.6%.  The Plan's investments as of September 30, 
2025 and 2024 are disclosed in Note 8. 

 
 The Plan's overall financial objective is to provide sufficient assets to satisfy the retirement benefit 

requirements of the Plan's participants.  This objective is to be met through a combination of 
contributions to the Plan and investment returns.  The primary long-term investment objective of the 

Plan is to attain the average annual nominal total return, net of investment management fees, assumed 
in the Plan's most recent actuarial assumptions over the long term.  The nature and duration of benefit 
obligations, liquidity requirements, financial condition, operating margins, risk posture, and Plan 
funded status are considered when determining an appropriate asset allocation to achieve the 
investment objectives. 

 

 Investment policies and strategies governing the assets of the Plan are designed to achieve the financial 
objectives within prudent risk parameters.  Risk management practices include the use of external 
investment managers, the maintenance of a portfolio diversified by asset class, investment approach, 
and security holdings, and the maintenance of sufficient liquidity to meet benefit obligations as they 
come due. 

 

 All of the Postretirement Medical Plan participants are over age 65 and are receiving, or are eligible to 
receive when they retire, medical coverage through a private healthcare exchange.  The Plan provides 
them with a subsidy in the form of an HRA of $1,100 - $1,600 per year.  Per capita costs and medical 
inflation trend assumptions are no longer relevant for this Plan's valuation. 

 
 Future benefits are expected to be paid as follows at September 30, 2025 (in thousands): 

 
   Postretirement 
   Medical Plan 
  Defined Benefit (net of Retiree 
    Pension Plan   Contributions) 
 Years ended September 30: 

  2026  $ 67,871 $ 236 
  2027   61,122  223 
  2028   63,138  206 
  2029   63,615  190 
  2030   63,708  173 
  2031 – 2035   321,444  641 

 
 The estimated expected contribution to be made during the year ending September 30, 2026 is 

$15,000,000. 
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13. Retirement Benefits (Continued) 

 

 Defined Contribution Pension Plans 

 

 The System sponsors the MaineHealth 403(b) Retirement Plan, which benefits substantially all of their 

employees.  This plan assumed the Maine Medical Center 403(b) Retirement Plan and subsequently 

over the course of several years merged in the various 403(b) plans of the various subsidiaries.  

Amounts expensed under these plans were $82,540,000 and $76,612,000 in 2025 and 2024, 

respectively. 

 

 Nonqualified Deferred Compensation Plan 

 

 The System offers a 457(b) nonqualified deferred compensation plan to certain eligible employees.  

Eligible employees may elect up to the maximum dollar amount as defined by Section 402(g) of the 

Internal Revenue Service code.  The plan is funded solely by employee contributions that are invested 

in various marketable securities at the direction of the employees.  These investments are classified as 

Level 1 and Level 2 investments which are valued using quoted prices for active markets of identical 

assets.  The assets of the plan are the legal assets of the System until they are distributed to 

participants, and therefore the plan assets and corresponding liability are reported as other assets and 

accrued retirement benefits in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet.  As of September 30, 

2025 and 2024 the balances of the plan were $218,345,000 and $186,021,000, respectively. 

 

 

14. Net Assets 

 

 Resources are classified for reporting purposes as net assets without donor restrictions and net assets 

with donor restrictions, according to the absence or existence of donor-imposed restrictions.  

Resources arising from the results of operations or assets set aside by the Board of Trustees are not 

considered to be donor restricted.  Net assets with donor restrictions represent funds including 

contributions and accumulated investment returns, whose use has been restricted by donors to a 

specific period or purpose or that have been restricted by donors to be maintained in perpetuity to 

provide a permanent source of income.  Generally, the donors of these donor-restricted assets permit 

the use of part of the income earned on related investments for specific purposes.  Net assets are as 

follows at September 30 (in thousands): 

 

  2025 2024 

 

 Without donor restrictions  $ 2,686,257 $ 2,416,338 

  

 With donor restrictions: 

  Perpetual in nature   131,043  118,906 

  Purpose restricted   228,354  188,040 

  Time restricted   6,397  18,656 

 

 Net assets  $ 3,052,051 $ 2,741,940 

 

  



MAINEHEALTH SYSTEM 

(MaineHealth Services and Subsidiaries) 

 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

September 30, 2025 and 2024 

 

 

 39 

14. Net Assets (Continued) 

 

 Endowment Funds 

 

 The System's endowment consists of funds established for a variety of purposes.  For the purposes of 

this disclosure, endowment funds include donor-restricted endowment funds.  As required by GAAP, 

net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or 

absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 

 

 Interpretation of Relevant Law 

 

 The System has interpreted state law as requiring realized and unrealized gains on net assets with 

donor restrictions to be retained in a net assets with donor restrictions classification until appropriated 

by the Board and expended.  State law allows the Board to appropriate so much of the net appreciation 

of net assets with donor restrictions as is prudent considering the System's long- and short-term needs, 

present and anticipated financial requirements, and expected total return on its investments, price level 

trends, and general economic conditions. 

 

 As a result of this interpretation, the System classifies as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the 

original value of the gifts donated to the endowment when explicit donor stipulations requiring 

permanent maintenance of the historical fair value are present and (b) the original value of the 

subsequent gifts to the endowment when explicit donor stipulations requiring maintenance of the 

historical fair value are present.  The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund 

composed of accumulated gains not required to be maintained in perpetuity is classified as net assets 

with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure in a manner consistent 

with the donor's stipulations.  The System considers the following factors in making a determination to 

appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: duration and preservation of funds, 

purposes of the donor-restricted endowment funds, general economic conditions, the possible effect of 

inflation and deflation, the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments, 

other resources of the System, and the investment policies of the System. 

 

 Endowment Investment Return Objectives 

 

 The System has adopted investment policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a 

predictable stream of funding to the programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain 

the purchasing power of the endowment assets.  Endowment assets include those assets of 

donor-restricted funds that the System must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period(s) as 

well as Board-designated funds.  Under this policy, the endowment assets are invested in a manner to 

attain a total return (net of investment management fees) of at least 5.0% per year in excess of 

inflation, measured by the Consumer Price Index.  To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, the 

System targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments 

within prudent risk constraints. 
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14. Net Assets (Continued) 

 

 Endowment Investment Activity 

 

 The following is a summary of the endowment activity by type of fund at September 30, 2025 and 

2024, and the changes therein for the years then ended (in thousands): 

 

  With Donor Restrictions 

 

 Endowment investment, end of year, September 30, 2023  $ 127,250 

 

 Investment return, net   28,117 

 Contributions   7,169 

 Interest and dividends transferred to specific purpose   (4,573) 

 Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure   (5,021) 

 

 Endowment investment, end of year, September 30, 2024   152,942 

 

 Investment return, net   13,453 

 Contributions   9,207 

 Interest and dividends transferred to specific purpose   (2,508) 

 Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure   (4,044) 

 

 Endowment investment, end of year, September 30, 2025  $ 169,050 

 

 Funds With Deficiencies 

 

 From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment 

funds may fall below the level that the donor requires the System to retain as a fund of perpetual 

duration. 
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15. Functional Expenses 

 

 The System provides health care services through its acute care, specialty care, and ambulatory care 

facilities.  Expenses relating to providing these services for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 

2024, are as follows (in thousands): 

 

     Supporting 

   Program Services    Activities   

  Healthcare  Management Total 

    Services   Research and General Expenses 

 September 30, 2025 

 Salaries, wages and fringe benefits  $ 2,215,847 $ 25,718 $ 631,375 $ 2,872,940 

 Patient care supplies   689,823  8,006  196,555  894,384 

 Professional fees and purchased services   413,362  4,798  117,782  535,942 

 Depreciation and amortization   133,772  1,553  38,117  173,442 

 Other operating expenses   191,122  2,218  54,458  247,798 

 Interest expense   24,446  284  6,966  31,696 

 

   $ 3,668,372 $ 42,577 $ 1,045,253 $ 4,756,202 

 

 September 30, 2024 

 Salaries, wages and fringe benefits  $ 1,998,583 $ 23,179 $ 569,026 $ 2,590,788 

 Patient care supplies   593,003  6,852  168,214  768,069 

 Professional fees and purchased services   404,750  4,686  115,041  524,477 

 Depreciation and amortization   129,277  1,500  36,836  167,613 

 Other operating expenses   165,152  1,932  47,432  214,516 

 Interest expense   18,414  214  5,247  23,875 

 

   $ 3,309,179 $ 38,363 $ 941,796 $ 4,289,338 

 

 

16. Contingencies 

 

 The System is subject to complaints, claims, and litigation, which have risen in the normal course of 

business.  In addition, the System is subject to compliance with laws and regulations of various 

governmental agencies.  Recently, governmental review of compliance with these laws and regulations 

has increased resulting in fines and penalties for noncompliance by individual health care providers.  

Compliance with these laws and regulations is subject to future government review, interpretation, or 

actions, which are unknown and un-asserted at this time. 

 

 




